# 12-19-2001

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	Y U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼	<				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bank of America, N.A., formerly known as NationsBank, N.A., successor-in-interest by merger to NationsBank of Texas, N.A.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:_Green Light Company     Internal     Address:				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other	Street Address: 10511 Wetmore Road  City: San Antonio State: Texas Zip: 75216  Individual(s) citizenship				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No  Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership  Limited Partnership				
Assignment	Corporation-State Texas  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No				
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) att	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1,785,181  ached Yes No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Winstead Sechrest & Minick P.C.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: Attn: S. Roxanne Edwards	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)				
Street Address: 1201 Elm Street, 5400 Renaissance Tower	8. Deposit account number:  23-2426				
City: Dallas State: Texas Zip: 75270	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accounts				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
S. Roxanne Edwards  Name of Person Signing  Signing	gnature				
Total number of pages including cove	5				
Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:				

or Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

DALLAS\_1\3568570\1

Form PTO-1594

## **TRADEMARKS**

## **U.S. Registrations**

Trademark Name	Registration Number	Registration Date
Fung-Away	1,785,181	8-3-93
Amaze	1,816,338	1-11-94
Green Light	1,759,315	3-23-93
Green Light and Design	1,762,245	4-6-93
Green Light and Design	1,471,159	1-5-88
Rose Defense	2,059,936	5-6-97
Conquest	1,928,468	10-17-95
Green Light	1,325,267	3-19-85
Wipe Out	988,190	7-16-74
Super Bloom	943,913	10-3-72
Com-Pleet	945,031	10-17-72
Green Light and Design	764,147	2-4-64
Green Light and Design	515,782	9-27-49

DALLAS\_1\3568578\2 12/03/2001 - 4839-366

### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is executed as of this \*\*Jst\* day of \*\*Zetober\*\*, 2001, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., formerly known as NATIONSBANK, N.A., successor-in-interest by merger to NationsBank of Texas, N.A., as Lender, and has reference to the following facts:

WHEREAS, GREEN LIGHT COMPANY (the "Borrower") previously executed certain promissory notes payable to the order of the Lender (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Note");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Note and other loan documents, Lender was granted a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark applications, and all books and records evidencing or containing information regarding or otherwise pertaining to any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the security interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of December 15, 1994, at Reel 1265, Frame 0037, and again as of October 14, 1997, at Reel 1645, Frame 0538, against the Intellectual Property Collateral described on Exhibit A:

WHEREAS, Lender has received consideration for a full and complete release of the security interest in and liens on a portion of the Intellectual Property Collateral, and now wishes to release such security interest and liens in the trademarks listed above (referred to hereinafter as the "Released Collateral");

NOW THEREFORE, Lender represents and agrees as follows:

- 1. Lender hereby releases, cancels and terminates all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, including its security interest in and liens on the Released Collateral and all other rights with respect to the Released Collateral, and reconveys and assigns any and all right, title and interest that it may have in and to the Released Collateral.
- 2. Lender represents and warrants that it has not exercised any of the rights with respect to the Released Collateral available to it under its security interest. Lender represents and warrants that it has not sold, licensed, conveyed or otherwise alienated any rights in and to the Released Collateral, and that it has not used or sublicensed any of the Released Collateral.
- 3. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Release is intended to and shall forever terminate and reconvey the irrevocable rights in the Released Collateral conveyed to Lender.
- 4. Lender agrees that hereafter it will not take any action with respect to the Released Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereof.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., formerly known as NATIONSBANK, N.A., successor-in-interest by merger to NationsBank of Texas, N.A. Name: Title: § § § ss: On the 31 day of Cctober, 2001, before me personally came River Berfield to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the School Vice Pres of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. Notary Public - State of ANNA KAYE NICROLS STATE OF Printed Name of Notary Public yy Comm. Exp. 08-30-04

DALLAS\_1\3557807\1 10/25/2001 - 4839-366

STATE OF

[SEAL]

COUNTY OF BEXAM

My Commission Expires:

8-30-04

#### EXHIBIT A

All trademarks and service marks, and all trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trade names, trade name rights, trademark applications, service mark applications, trade styles, logos, together with (a) all renewals thereof. (b) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trade names, trade name rights, trademark applications, service mark applications, trade styles, and logos are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks"), and the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, including but not limited to those listed below.

Trademark Name	Notes (See Key Below)	Registration Number	Registration Date
Fung-Away		1,785,181	8-3-93
Amaze		1,816,338	1-11-94
Striker		1,896,742	5-30-95
First Strike		1,839,828	6-14-94
Portrait		1,845,019	7-12-94
First Down		1,785,073	8-3-93
Green Light		1,759,315	3-23-93
Green Light and Design		1,752,245	4-8-93
Garden Professor		1,701,553	7-21-92
Organospray		1.659,407	10-8-91
Organodust	1.	1,644,228	5-14-91
Organogrit and Design		1,632,893	1-29-91
Safety Plus and Design		1.574,261	1-2-90
Ratture and Design		1,566,601	11-14-89
Green Light and Design		1,471,159	1-5-88
Scale Away		1,466,145	11-24-87
Nurserymen's Choice	V†	75-093,69 <del>0 x</del>	4-22-96-
First Defense	-	75-056,584~	2-12-96*
First	7	75-056,583-	2-12-96-
Rose Defense		2,059,936	5-8-97
Conquest		1,928,468	10-17-95
Green Light		1,325,267	3-19-85
Bio-Worm Killer		1,219,575	12-14-82
Wipe Out		988,190	7-18-74
Super Bloom		943,913	10-3-72
Com-Pleet		945,031	10-17-72
Green Light and Design		764,147	2-4-84
Green Light and Design		515,782	9-27-48

**RECORDED: 12/13/2001** 

d-451603.1

Key:

Denotes Serial Number

Denotes Inactive/Not Currently in Use

Ocnotes Use Currently in Dispute